

CASE NO. 20-5755

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**LAZELLE MAXWELL,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Brief of the Federal Public and Community Defenders for the
Judicial Districts of the Sixth Circuit and the National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers as *Amici Curiae*
in Support of Reversal**

HENRY A. MARTIN
MICHAEL C. HOLLEY
Middle District of Tennessee
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 736-5047

STEPHEN ROSS JOHNSON
Ritchie, Dillard, Davies &
Johnson, PC
Amicus Committee,
Sixth Circuit Vice Chair
Board of Directors
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
606 W. Main Street, Suite 300
Knoxville, TN 37902
(865) 243-3510

ELIZABETH B. FORD
JENNIFER NILES COFFIN
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 South Gay Street
Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929-9714
(865) 637-7979

ELIZABETH A. BLACKWOOD
Counsel & Director of First Step
Act Resource Center
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 465-7665

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
Introduction.....	3
A. The Career Offender Guideline Is Problematic.....	6
1. The impact of the career offender guideline was even more severe before the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010.	7
2. The severity of the career offender guideline does not advance the purposes of sentencing.	13
3. The career offender guideline has an unwarranted adverse impact on Black defendants.....	16
4. A career offender sentence creates rather than avoids unwarranted disparity in the ordinary case.	19
B. Courts Must Take Special Care When Considering the Need to Avoid Unwarranted Disparity for Those Deemed Career Offenders and Eligible for First Step Act Relief.	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	3
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	4, 9
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	4, 9, 22
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	11
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3, 4, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Boucher</i> , 937 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Boulding</i> , 960 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Funk</i> , 560 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Funk</i> , 543 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2008)	9

United States v. Funk,
 No. 05-3708, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 27700
 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2008) 9

United States v. Krueger,
 815 F. App’x 847 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 26

United States v. Maxwell,
 800 F. App’x 373 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 27

United States v. Michael,
 576 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2009) 10

United States v. Newhouse,
 919 F. Supp. 2d 955 (N.D. Iowa 2013) 11

United States v. Perez-Rodriguez,
 960 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020) 25

United States v. Stock,
 685 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2012) 23, 25

United States v. Swafford,
 639 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2011) 23

United States v. Webb,
 760 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2014) 12

STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 22

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)..... 23, 25

28 U.S.C. § 994(h) 8, 15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 2

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 237 (2010)..... 1, 2, 6, 8, 12, 13, 18, 22

First Step Act of 2018,
 Pub L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)*passim*

U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION MATERIALS

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 26

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(a)(5) 8

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) 10

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2..... 8

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3(b)(3)(A)..... 9

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a) 8

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(b) 8

U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 798 (Aug. 1, 2016)..... 12

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Annual Report – Fiscal Year 2014..... 4

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
*Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the
 Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing
 Reform* (2004)6, 16, 17

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
 Individual Datafiles FY2019 10, 18

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines (2004)..... 14

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Quick Facts – Career Offenders FY2019 (2020)..... 12, 21

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Quick Facts – Career Offenders FY2012 (2014)..... 5, 12

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Recidivism Among Federal Offenders: A Comprehensive Overview (2016) 13

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Recidivism Among Federal Violent Offenders (2019).....13, 14, 15

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Report on the Continuing Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing, Pt. C (2012) 4, 12

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Report to Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements (2016) 5, 6, 13, 15, 19, 20

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
Retroactivity & Recidivism: The Drugs Minus Two Amendment (July 2020) 15-16

OTHER MATERIALS

Eric P. Baumer,
Reassessing and Redirecting Research on Race and Sentencing,
30 Just. Q. 231 (2013) 19

Mary N. Beall,
Gutting the Fourth Amendment: Judicial Complicity in Racial Profiling and the Real-Life Implications, 36 *Law & Ineq.* 145 (Winter 2018) 18

Ronnie A. Dunn,
Racial Profiling: A Persistent Civil Rights Challenge Even in the Twenty-First Century, 66 *Case Western. Res. L. Rev.* 957 (2016) 18

Gideon’s Army, *Driving While Black: A Report on Racial Profiling in Metro Nashville Police Department Traffic Stops* (Oct. 25, 2016)..... 17

Paul J. Hofer & Mark H. Allenbaugh,
The Reason Behind the Rules: Finding and Using the Philosophy of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines, 40 *Am. Crim. L. Rev.* 19 (2003)..... 14
